narrow customer portfolio.

b.2) Market Risk

The market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will

fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market risk comprises three types of risk: currency

risk, interest rate risk and other price risk.

Any changes did not occur in the current year in the methods of management and measurement of

market risk exposed by the Group and the risks exposed compare to the previous year.

41.FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (FAIR VALUE AND HEDGE ACCOUNTING

DISCLOSURES) (Cont‟d)

b.3) Foreign Exchange Risk Management

Foreign currency denominated transactions cause foreign currency risk. Foreign exchange risk is

managed with currency purchase/sale contracts which are based on approved policy. The

distribution of carrying amount of the Group‘s foreign currency denominated monetary and non-

monetary assets and monetary and non-monetary liabilities at the balance sheet date is as follows:

Foreign currency sensitivity

Current Year

  Profit / Loss

 Foreign currency  Foreign currency

Appreciation Depreciation

Increase in value of US Dollar against TL by 10%:

1- US Dollars net assets / liabilities (34.686.440) 34.686.440

2- US Dollars hedged from risks (-)   -   -

3- US Dollars net effect (1+2) (34.686.440) 34.686.440

Increase in value of Euro against TL by 10%

4- Euro net assets / liabilities (32.854.929) 32.854.929

5- Euro hedged from risks (-)   -   -

6- Euro net effect (4+5) (32.854.929) 32.854.929

Total (3+6) (67.541.369) 67.541.369

Foreign currency sensitivity

Prior Year

  Profit / Loss

REYSAŞ GAYRİMENKUL YATIRIM ORTAKLIĞI A. Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE PERIOD

31 DECEMBER 2018

(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

Bilgili Bağımsız Denetim A.Ş.

Member firm of AGN International 53

 Foreign currency  Foreign currency

Appreciation Depreciation

Increase in value of US Dollar against TL by 10%:

1- US Dollars net assets / liabilities (14.237.934) 14.237.934

2- US Dollars hedged from risks (-) - -

3- US Dollars net effect (1+2) (14.237.934) 14.237.934

Increase in value of Euro against TL by 10%

4- Euro net assets / liabilities (19.415.656) 19.415.656

5- Euro hedged from risks (-) - -

6- Euro net effect (4+5) (19.415.656) 19.415.656

Total (3+6) (33.653.590) 33.653.590

41.FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (FAIR VALUE AND HEDGE ACCOUNTING

DISCLOSURES) (Cont‟d)

Foreign currency position

December 31, 2018

TL Equivalent

(Functional

Currency)

USD EUR

1. Trade receivables   3.869.635   706.589   25.272

2a. Monetary financial assets (Includes cash in hand

and bank accounts)   83.539.764   15.778.745   87.817

2b. Non-monetary financial assets   -   -   -

3. Other   -   -   -

4. Current assets (1+2+3)   87.409.399   16.485.334   113.090

5. Non-monetary financial assets   -   -  -

6. Other   -   -   -

7. Non-current assets (5+6)   -   -   -

8. Total assets (4+7)   87.409.399   16.485.334   113.090

9. Trade payables   38.442.514   5.972.455   1.164.902

10. Financial liabilities   207.797.433   22.387.422   14.933.551

11. Monetary other liabilities   -   -   -

12. Short-term Liabilities   246.239.947   28.359.877   16.098.453

13. Financial liabilities   516.583.137   54.057.977   38.518.501

14. Long-term Liabilities   516.583.137   54.057.977   38.518.501

15.Total Liabilities (12+14)   762.823.085   82.417.854   54.616.954

16.Foreign currency position (net) (675.413.686) (65.932.520) (54.503.864)

17.Monetory Foreign currency position (net) (675.413.686) (65.932.520) (54.503.864)

December 31, 2017

TL Equivalent

(Functional

Currency)

USD EUR

REYSAŞ GAYRİMENKUL YATIRIM ORTAKLIĞI A. Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE PERIOD

31 DECEMBER 2018

(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

Bilgili Bağımsız Denetim A.Ş.

Member firm of AGN International 54

1. Trade receivables 5.481.377 1.402.488 42.372

2a. Monetary financial assets (Includes cash in hand

and bank accounts)
80.873.252 7.962.443 11.258.934

2b. Non-monetary financial assets - - -

3. Other - - -

4. Current assets (1+2+3) 86.354.629 9.364.930 11.301.306